

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR,  
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH  
OF VIRGINIA AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

MARK R. HERRING  
Attorney General of Virginia

CYNTHIA E. HUDSON  
Chief Deputy Attorney  
General

CYNTHIA V. BAILEY  
Deputy Attorney General

ALLYSON K. TYSINGER  
Senior Assistant Attorney  
General

CARLY L. RUSH  
Assistant Attorney General

March 5, 2015

STUART A. RAPHAEL\*  
Solicitor General of Virginia  
*\*Counsel of Record*

TREVOR S. COX  
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
900 East Main Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 786-7240  
sraphael@oag.state.va.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
VIRGINIA'S INTEREST AS AMICUS CURIAE ....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The fundamental right of marriage is protected by the Due Process Clause and cannot be restricted to the narrowest context in which it was historically practiced .....	15
A. The Court's marriage cases do not limit the right of marriage to the narrowest context in which it was historically practiced .....	15
B. <i>Casey</i> and <i>Lawrence</i> rejected the narrowest-historical-context approach to restricting established fundamental rights .....	19
II. The Equal Protection Clause prohibits States from denying marriage rights to same-sex couples and from refusing to recognize lawful out-of-state marriages.....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Same-sex-marriage bans are subject to heightened scrutiny under the Equal Protection Clause because they classify persons based on their sexual orientation, an inherently suspect classification .....	26
B. Heightened scrutiny is also warranted because the marriage bans explicitly turn on the participants' gender .....	28
III. Federalism is not a valid basis on which to withhold fundamental rights and deny equal protection .....	32
IV. Even though the marriage bans fail the rational-basis test, the Court should hold that the Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses demand more exacting scrutiny here .....	36
CONCLUSION.....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 506 (1859) .....	4
<i>Allen v. Prince Edward Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 266 F.2d 507 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 361 U.S. 830 (1959) .....	40
<i>Ariz. Governing Comm. for Tax Deferred Annuity &amp; Deferred Comp. Plans v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983) .....	31
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 316 (2014) .....	28, 38, 39
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	1
<i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D. Va.), <i>aff'd sub nom. Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 190 L. Ed. 2d 140 (2014) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 190 L. Ed. 2d 140 (2014) .....	5, 16, 25, 37, 38
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 542 (W.D. Ky.), <i>rev'd sub nom. DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , 190 L. Ed. 2d 908 (2015) .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	27
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	8, 9, 19, 20, 22
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	2, 7, 9, 25, 33
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	31
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	33
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	30
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	4, 13, 33, 40, 41
<i>Davis v. Prince Edward Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 3 (U.S. 1954), <i>decided sub nom.</i> <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	2
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich.), <i>rev'd</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , 190 L. Ed. 2d 908 (2015) .....	42
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , 190 L. Ed. 2d 908 (2015) .....	17, 25, 34
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	1
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	18
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (S.D. Ohio), <i>rev'd sub nom. DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , 190 L. Ed. 2d 908 (2015) .....	42
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	29, 30
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	29
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 265 (2014).....	16, 25, 38
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>petitions for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Dec. 31, 2014, Jan. 2, 2015) (Nos. 14-765, 14-788) .....	16, 25, 32, 38
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	7, 9, 18, 19, 22
<i>L.A. Dep't of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	31
<i>Love v. Beshear</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 536 (W.D. Ky.), <i>rev'd sub nom. DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , 190 L. Ed. 2d 908 (2015) .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 147 S.E.2d 78 (Va. 1966).....	3
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	27
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	26, 27
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	14, 42
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	8, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	31
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013), <i>rev'd sub nom. DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , 190 L. Ed. 2d 908 (2015).....	42
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	31
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	12, 36
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	9, 15, 16, 19, 21, 23, 24, 39
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	2, 12, 36, 37



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rainey v. Bostic</i> , 190 L. Ed. 2d 140 (2014) .....	5
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 910 (E.D. La. 2014), <i>cert. before judgment denied</i> , 190 L. Ed. 2d 890 (2015) .....	25
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	39
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	26, 27
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) .....	11, 34, 35
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	30
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. Tenn.), <i>rev'd sub nom. DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. granted</i> , 190 L. Ed. 2d 908 (2015) .....	42
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	16, 17, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	3, 22, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	9, 23, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Whitewood v. Wolf</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 410 (M.D. Pa.), <i>order aff'd, appeal dismissed</i> , No. 13-3048 (3d Cir. July 3, 2014).....	34
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	37
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	13, 16, 17, 25, 39, 40
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3 .....	4
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	1, 11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
Ky. Const. § 233A.....	28
Mich. Const. art. I, § 25.....	28
Ohio Const. art. XV, § 11 .....	28
Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 18 .....	28
Va. Const. art. II, § 7 .....	4
STATUTES	
1 U.S.C. § 7 .....	11, 32, 33, 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
2014 Op. Va. Att’y Gen. No. 14-074, <a href="http://ag.virginia.gov/files/14-074_Frey.pdf">http://ag.virginia.gov/files/14-074_Frey.pdf</a> .....	6
Press Release, Governor McAuliffe, <i>McAuliffe Administration to Local Divisions of Social Services: Same-Sex Spouses can now Legally Adopt</i> (Oct. 10, 2014), <a href="https://governor.virginia.gov/newsroom/newsarticle?articleId=6827">https://governor.virginia.gov/newsroom/newsarticle?articleId=6827</a> .....	5
Exec. Order No. 30: <i>Marriage Equality in the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (Oct. 7, 2014), <a href="https://governor.virginia.gov/media/3341/eo-30-marriage-equality.pdf">https://governor.virginia.gov/media/3341/eo-30-marriage-equality.pdf</a> .....	5
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.B. 1454 (Va. 2015), <a href="http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?151+sum+HB1454">http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?151+sum+HB1454</a> .....	6
H.J. 492 (Va. 2015), <a href="http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?151+sum+HJ492">http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?151+sum+HJ492</a> .....	6
H.J. 493 (Va. 2015), <a href="http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?151+sum+HJ493">http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?151+sum+HJ493</a> .....	6
S.B. 785 (Va. 2015), <a href="http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?151+sum+SB785">http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?151+sum+SB785</a> .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S.B. 917 (Va. 2015), <a href="http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?151+sum+SB917">http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?151+sum+SB917</a> .....	6
S.B. 1181 (Va. 2015), <a href="http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?151+sum+SB1181">http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?151+sum+SB1181</a> .....	6
S.J. 213 (Va. 2015), <a href="http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?151+sum+SJ213">http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?151+sum+SJ213</a> .....	6
S.J. 214 (Va. 2015), <a href="http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?151+sum+SJ214">http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?151+sum+SJ214</a> .....	6
 BRIEFS IN THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT	
Brief for the United States on the Merits Question, <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) (No. 12-307).....	27
Brief on the Merits for Respondent the Biparti- san Legal Advisory Group of the U.S. House of Representatives, <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) (No. 12-307).....	37
Commonwealth of Virginia, Initial Brief: Appel- lee Respondent, <i>Davis v. Prince Edward Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 3 (U.S. Nov. 30, 1953), 1954 U.S. Briefs 1 .....	3
Commonwealth of Virginia, Brief and Appendix on Behalf of Appellee, <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) (No. 395), 1967 WL 93641 .....	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Michigan, Respondents’ Brief in Support of Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , No. 14-571 (docketed Nov. 18, 2014).....	30
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Chandler, Kim, <i>Moore’s Supporters in 10 Commandments Fight Return to Back Him on Gay Marriage Stand</i> , Daily Reporter (Feb. 25, 2015), <a href="http://www.greenfieldreporter.com/view/story/cc7f865e4e674884994871a6e672080c/AL—Gay-Marriage-Alabama">http://www.greenfieldreporter.com/view/story/cc7f865e4e674884994871a6e672080c/AL—Gay-Marriage-Alabama</a> .....	40
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....	2
Hening, William Waller, <i>Statutes at Large; Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia</i> (1821) (Vol. 9) .....	1
Jeffries, Jr., John C., <i>Justice Lewis F. Powell, Jr.</i> (1994).....	23
LaCour, Michael J. & Green, Donald P., <i>When contact changes minds: An experiment on transmission of support for gay equality</i> , 346 <i>Science</i> 1366 (2014).....	23
Rutland, Robert A., ed., <i>The Papers of George Mason</i> (1970) (Vol. 1) .....	1
